
 

KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance Variance See key
Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

FINANCE & DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE

Accommodation Project - Phase 8 - Town Hall Car Park

Capital Investment Reserve / 

borrowing / general asset 

disposal receipts

238 205 33 Underspent 33

This scheme relates to the final element of the Accommodation Project comprising car 

parking, civic garden and associated landscaping works. The project has been a key scheme 

for the Council and sees the accomplishment of a long-held ambition to refurbish the town 

hall premises. The contractor for the works was unable to complete all aspects within the 

initial timescale and the project is now expected to be completed by early 2019/20. Slippage 

is now requested to provide the necessary funding for this final element in 2019/20. 

Sub total 238 205 33 33

TOURISM & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

Ashton Gardens Depot
Proceeds from the sale of surplus 

Council Assets
120 120 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Fairhaven Lake & Promenade Gardens - First round Capital Investment Reserve 112 108 4 Underspent 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Promenade Gardens Water Play Facility Capital Investment Reserve 259 259 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Promenade Footways

No external finance - funded by 

borrowing/general asset disposal 

receipts

40 45 -5 Overspent -5

There has been an accelerated spend on promenade footway improvements in 2018/19 to 

achieve future years savings. The budget will be reduced by £5k in 2019/20 to offset the 

additional spend for 2018/19. 

Staining Playing Fields Development Scheme Capital Investment Reserve 152 1 151 Underspent 151

The commencement of this project has been delayed due to the time required to obtain 

planning approval (which was longer than originally anticipated) and a change to the scope 

of works through the design and build process agreed in consultation with the Parish Council 

and the Friends Group. The amended scheme involves the inclusion of sand slitting and 

levelling works. The scheme was originally planned to commence in late 2018/19 but this 

has slipped into the start of 2019/20. Slippage is requested to provide the necessary funding 

for the scheme to be delivered in 2019/20 and into 2020/21.

Town Hall Arts Store Improved Storage Facilities Capital Investment Reserve 50 47 3 Underspent 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Lytham Hall Restoration - Coastal Revival Fund Specific Grant 43 43 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Sub total 776 623 153 146

 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19



 

 

 

 

 

 

KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance Variance See key
Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Replacement Vehicles

Capital Investment Reserve / 

Borrowing / S106 Developer 

Contributions / Direct Revenue 

Finance

1,462 1,314 148 Underspent 148

A number of operational vehicles of a bespoke specification and with long build times have 

been commissioned but were not delivered to the Council by the year-end. Slippage is 

requested in this regard and the vehicles are now expected to be received in the early part 

of the financial year 2019/20. 

Coastal Cleansing and the Provision of Beach Bins Capital Investment Reserve 25 25 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Public Transport Improvements S106 Developer Contributions 48 18 30 Underspent 30

This scheme relates to developer contributions (s106) funding that is paid to Lancashire 

County Council (LCC). The funding will contribute to the delivery of improved public 

transport services where an enhanced public transport requirement is identified as a result 

of increased housing development. These payments may be made over a period of several 

years and in this instance the s106 agreement allows for payments to be made up until 

2028. Slippage of the unspent amount of £30k is requested in order that the full amount 

may be paid to LCC in later years at the appropriate point in time. 

Fairhaven and Church Scar Coast Protection Scheme

Specific Government Grant 

(Environment Agency) / Capital 

Investment Reserve

11,500 9,224 2,276 Underspent 2,276

Delivery of this major scheme remains broadly on schedule. However not all of the forecast 

expenditure for 2018/19 has been achieved. Assuming that the slippage is approved as 

requested the expenditure forecast will be re-phased to reflect the current expectations 

regarding the timing of the delivery of the scheme. Further re-phasing of the expenditure 

profile between the years is likely to be required as the scheme progresses and the capital 

programme will be updated accordingly and reported regularly to members.

Fairhaven and Church Scar Coast Public Realm Works Capital Investment Reserve 100 0 100 Underspent 100

As a consequence of the re-phasing to the delivery of the main project as outlined above, 

the timing of the delivery of the public realm element has been re-phased into 2019/20. 

Slippage is now requested in order to provide sufficient resource for the entirety of the 

planned public realm scheme.

Sub total 13,135 10,581 2,554 2,554



 

 

 

 

KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance Variance See key
Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

Disabled Facilities Grants Programme

Specific Grant (Better Care Fund) 

/ External Contributions / Grant 

repayments 

1,473 1,460 13 Underspent 13

This budget has seen a significant increase in central government funding since 2016/17 

which has facilitated the clearance of the backlog / waiting list for disabled facility works. 

The slippage of £13k reflects the residual balance from 2018/19. An annual monitoring 

report on DFG's is due to be considered by the Environment, Health and Housing Committee 

later in the year. The £13k is fully allocated and represents the on-going work within the 

section. The slippage has allowed the service to continue into the current financial year as 

the Council has only recently received confirmation of the 2019/20 DFG allocation.

Housing Needs Grants DFG Grant Repayments 19 3 16 Underspent 16

It has previously been agreed that this funding is to be used to provide additional funding - 

to that provided by Lancashire Country Council (LCC) - to provide affordable warmth 

measures to qualifying persons.  During  2018/19 the funding available from LCC was 

committed to schemes in the first instance resulting in this underspend in the Fylde Council 

element. It is requested that this balance of funding is made available for further affordable 

warmth measures in 2019/20 when a reduced level of funding from LCC will be available for 

this initiative.

Affordable Warmth Scheme
Specific Grant (Lancashire 

County Council)
31 23 8 Underspent 8

In 2018/19 funding was provided by Lancashire County Council (LCC) for the Affordable 

Warmth Scheme in Fylde. Most of the funding from LCC has been spent or committed at 

31st March 2019. The slippage requested is expected to be fully-utilised in 2019/20, if 

approved.

Affordable Housing Scheme - 93 St Albans Road 

Refurbishment
S106 Developer Contributions 56 56 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Affordable Housing Scheme - Sunnybank Mill, Kirkham S106 Developer Contributions 0 460 -460 Overspent -460

Although the scheme was initially scheduled to be delivered during 2018/19 a number of 

delays in the construction phase led to the payment being re-profiled during 2018/19 into 

the following year within the capital programme. However, towards the latter part of the 

year the scheme experienced a degree of acceleration and the payment was actually then 

processed during 2018/19 in accordance with the funding agreement. The scheme is now 

complete. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance Variance See key
Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE - Cont'd

Affordable Housing Scheme - Keenan Mill S106 Developer Contributions 840 840 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Affordable Housing Scheme - Church Road Methodist 

Church, St Annes
S106 Developer Contributions 275 275 0 On target 0

The element of the scheme scheduled to be delivered in 2018/19 has been completed within 

the approved budget during the year. The remaining element in the sum of a further £275k 

will be completed during 2019/20.

CCTV Replacement Schemes
Specific Grant (LSP Performance 

Reward Grant)
38 11 27 Underspent 27

This funding provides the necessary resource to replace CCTV cameras in the future in line 

with the agreed policy that cameras are only replaced as and when necessary. Consequently 

slippage of the balance of funding is requested. If the slippage is not approved there is no 

other approved resource to provide for future camera replacement. 

Lytham Park Cemetery - Windbreak Canopy Capital Investment Reserve 110 106 4 Underspent 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Sub total 2,842 3,234 -392 -396



 

 

KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance Variance See key
Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Kirkham Public Realm Improvements
S106 Developer Contributions / 

Capital Investment Reserve
50 45 5 Underspent 5

The scheme was substantially completed during 2018/19 and this final unspent amount will 

be paid when the work has been completed to the required standard and any snagging 

works carried out. Slippage of £5k is requested to provide for this final aspect of this phase 

of the scheme.

M55 Link Road - Design Fees S106 Developer Contributions 358 255 103 Underspent 103

This scheme relates to the detailed technical design of the proposed link road. This work is 

progressing and payment is being made in stages as work is completed rather than as an 

upfront payment.  Accordingly payments will be spread across a number of financial years 

and slippage into 2019/20 in the sum of £103k is now requested.  The design works are 

expected to be completed by June 2019. 

Coastal Footpath Enhancements S106 Developer Contributions 20 20 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Ansdell / Fairhaven - Public Realm Scheme Capital Investment Reserve 110 100 10 Underspent 10

The scheme was substantially completed during 2018/19 and this final unspent amount will 

be paid when the work has been completed to the required standard and any snagging 

works carried out. Slippage of £10k is requested to provide for this final aspect of this phase 

of the scheme.

St Annes Pier - Coastal Revival Fund Specific Grant 48 24 24 Underspent 24

The scheme commenced during 2018/19 and the works are progressing well. The grant 

funding for the full scheme is in place with completion expected during the first quarter of 

2019/20.  Slippage of £24k is requested to provide for this remainder of the works.

Sub total 586 444 142 142

Total Expenditure 17,577 15,087 2,490 2,479


